

No. 23-2681

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DYLAN BRANDT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIM GRIFFIN,
in his official capacity as the Arkansas Attorney General, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Arkansas
No. 4:21-CV-00450 JM (Hon. James M. Moody, Jr.)

Defendants-Appellants' Opening Brief

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL A. CANTRELL
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2007
dylan.jacobs@arkansasag.gov

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary and Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Factual Background—The rise in experimental, dangerous gender transition procedures performed on minors.....	3
II. Statutory Background	9
III. Procedural Background	10
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Standard of Review	19
Argument.....	20
I. The SAFE Act does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.	20
A. This Court should overrule <i>Brandt</i> and join the Sixth and Eleventh Circuits in holding that rational-basis review applies to regulations of gender-transition procedures.	20
1. The SAFE Act equally protects minors of both sexes from experimental gender-transition procedures.	21
2. Transgender identification is not a suspect classification.....	26
3. The SAFE Act does not discriminate based on transgender identifications—even if that were a suspect classification.....	31
B. Even if heightened scrutiny did apply, the SAFE Act is constitutional.	32
1. Sex- and status- based classifications based on biological reality are permissible.	33

2. The Safe Act permissibly classifies based on biological reality.....	37
3. Intermediate scrutiny does not give courts <i>carte blanche</i> to substitute their own policy judgments for a state legislature’s.	40
II. There is no fundamental right to subject a child to experimental medical procedures.	44
III. Prohibiting a practitioner from medically referring patients to another practitioner for a prohibited procedure regulates conduct, not speech.	47
Conclusion	52
Certificate of Compliance	53
Certificate of Service	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	40, 45
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	26, 34-35, 41
<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	43
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 3d 220, 232 (S.D.W.V. Jan. 5, 2023).....	36
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	33
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	29
<i>Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	11, 21-23, 37, 40
<i>Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 16957734 (8th Cir. Nov. 16, 2022).....	11
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021).....	10
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	31
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	26-27
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	44
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	34
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	2, 21, 24, 31

<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421(6th Cir. 2019)	43
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	27, 36
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	40
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20, 25
<i>Hayes v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 908 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	34
<i>L. W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leonard v. Dorsey & Whitney LLP</i> , 553 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	27, 30
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	26-27, 29
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	35
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	33, 37
<i>Mitchell v. Clayton</i> , 995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993)	45
<i>Morrissey v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	2, 48-49

<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	34-35, 41
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	45
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	21, 34
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980)	45
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	25
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	26
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	33
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	34
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	34
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2, 45-46

Statutes

SAFE Act

2021 Ark. Act 626	9
2021 Ark. Act 626, sec. 2(4).....	9, 50
2021 Ark. Act 626, sec. 2(15).....	41
Ark. Code Ann. 20-9-1501(6).....	20-21, 38
Ark. Code Ann. 20-9-1501(6)(A)	9

Ark. Code Ann. 20-9-1501(8).....	47
Ark. Code Ann. 20-9-1502	9
Ark. Code Ann. 20-9-1502(a).....	9
Ark. Code Ann. 20-9-1502(b).....	47-48
Ark. Code Ann. 20-9-1502(c).....	20-21
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
Ark. Code Ann. 5-64-308	49
Ark. Code Ann. 20-15-1502(14).....	50
Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1601(2).....	50
Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1602(b).....	50
Ark. Code Ann. 20-47-803(17).....	50
Ark. Code Ann. 20-76-705(5)(C)	50
Ark. Code Ann. 20-77-134	50
Ark. Code Ann. 20-77-146	50
Ark. Code Ann. 20-78-105	50

Other Authorities

“ <i>Prescription</i> ,” Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prescription	49
“ <i>Referral</i> ,” Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/referral	48
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Referral</i> https://www.healthcare.gov/glossary/referral	48
Society for Evidence Based Gender Medicine (SEGM), <i>Denmark Joins the List of Countries That Have Sharply Restricted Youth Gender Transitions</i> (Aug. 17, 2023), https://perma.cc/9RG8-ETZ2	7
<i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, Version 8</i> , 23 Int’l J. of Transgender Health (2022).....	6, 28

Tonia Poteat et al., *History and Prevalence of Gender Dysphoria*, Transgender
Medicine, (Leonid Poretsky & Wylie C. Hembree eds., 2019)8
